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Mr. Georgakopoulos,

Democracy was set back at the ENOSIS "Elections” which took place on Sunday,
November 14, 2010. The ENOSIS By-Laws were disregarded, rendering the "Elections”
invalid, null and void.

Our Constitution, Article 21.3 provides that thirty (30) days prior to the Elections, all
organizations are to provide their credentials. A screening committee, comprised of
Chairman George Mavropoulos, George Chiagouris and Yiannis Angelopoulos, was
appointed with Board approval to this end. At the Board Meeting, on November 3, 2010,
Chairman George Mavropoulos requested that the list of names of all organizations be
tendered to him in compliance with Article 21.3. Since there was no complete list available,
Georgia Karas, the ENOSIS Office Manager, was asked to complete and provide the list by
the end of the week. In repeated follow-up requests, the list was not provided to George
Mavropoulos. Ms. Karas informed Mr. Mavropoulos that she could not provide him the list
and that both he and George Chiagouris were replaced on the screening committee with
Vassia Doumas and Debby Kydonakis.

On the date of the "Elections," no list was made available to the membership. Various
organizations "signed up" on the day of the Elections and others were not allowed to “sign
up”, as decided by you and your appointed Credentials Committee. This committee which
you put in place without Board approval. Article 21.6 (b) was not followed, in that the
Credentials Committee did not produce in writing a list of proper delegates.

In accordance with the protocol established in prior elections, General Secretary,
George Chiagouris attempted to start the meeting, but was prohibited by you. There was no
establishment of a quorum prior to the commencement of the meeting. Objections regarding
the thirty (30) day requirement were made by Attorney, Anna P. Kioutas, representing the
Chicago Council of Justice for Cyprus. The Conference Committee Chairman, George
Papadonakis did not entertain this issue after it had been brought up several times.

The ENOSIS Constitution, Article 9.9, allows officers to run for an office only "two times."
You had aiready served two (2) terms. In fact, several weeks prior to elections, an attempt
was made by the undersigned Board Members to call for a meeting to discuss the
interpretation of Article 9.9 but you had objected to such a meeting and asked the rest of the
Board Members not to attend, so that a quorum of 10 Board Members as required by the
Constitution would not be present. Indeed, you succeeded in subverting the meeting.
Therefore, Art. 9.9 rendered you an ineligible candidate. This issue was brought up at the
General Assembly Meeting with an advisory letter written by the ENOSIS Legal Advisor,
Louis A. Palivos, which was read. Yet, Chairman Papadonakis did not bring this matter up
for discussion or for a vote.

Prior to the Elections, Attorney Cathy Hareas, Representative for Justice for Cyprus,
requested that she be recognized to assert the point, that in order for proper Elections to take
place pursuant to Article 21.7, an Election Committee had to be put into place. There was
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such noise and chaos prior to the "Elections”, that Chairman Papadonakis no longer had
control of the meeting. Present in attendance were Community Leaders, Eleni Bousis,
President of the Greek American Nursing Home and Rehabilitation Center and James
Kozonis, Chairman of the Chicago-Athens Sister Cities Committee. Both spoke to Unity and
Order. In fact, Judge James Booras, who had been in attendance, in an unofficial capacity,
left prior to the "Elections.” In the midst of the chaos, prior to the "Elections”, Attorney Cathy
Hareas approached the Assembly Committee, comprised of Chairman George Papadonakis,
Vice-Chair Vasilios Mataragas and Secretary Eleni Moutidis, to bring up this issue of a lack of
Election Committee, as provided by Article 9.7, which calls for the appointment of three
Election Committee Members and two substitutes. Again, Mr. Papadonakis did not address
this and with his two-member Committee, conducted Secret Ballot - Closed Door "Elections”
for President.

Following the "Elections" of President, the "results” were: Demetrios Georgakopoulos,
30; and Louis A. Palivos, 26. Nominations for other officers were made with Chairman
Papadonakis not soliciting any seconds. A few minutes later, the remaining officers were
"named" with no Elections of any kind.

Mr. Georgakopoulos, may we caution and remind you of our cherished Hellenic History
and our ancestors’ quest for freedom, over three Millennia. Specifically, the Ottoman
Occupation where our ancestors were suppressed with no voice for 400 years. A time came
to unite and to eliminate the unjust and pave a path for the future. We take strong objection
to your comment during your opening remarks towards us, “@wTia Kai TOEKOUPI OTOUG
TTPOOKUVNUEVOUG,” translated, "fire and ax to the traitors.” We consider your comment as: 1)
A cowardly attempt to stifle the voice of the Hellenic Community which is a deliberate breach
of the democratic process; 2) A slap in the face of our ancestors and to the gift they gave to
the World we call Hellenism; and 3) A contradiction to the established By-Laws
and specifically a violation of Article 23.1, which renders you unfit to be President.

We call upon the ENOSIS Membership to declare the "Elections” invalid.

Sincerely,
First Vice-President, George Mavropoulos I sl 49 L e P -
Second Vice-President, James Ascot IR
Third Vice-President, George Delis e ik wpt® | ey LN
<z ' 1 e

General Secretary, George Chiagouris

Assistant Treasurer, Art Andros ;Q e A " . Q E ppebcitiien:
Board Member, Thomas Tsipas : ; <

cc: Greek Consulate
Greek Orthodox Metropolis of Chicago
SAE
Hellenic American National Council
The Greek Press
The Greek Star
Omogenia
Hellenic Voice
All Greek- American Organizations



